
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Tuesday 21 October 2025 
Time: 6.00 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee & Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252784   democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

  may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

  may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  
 
Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

 
Councillor Roz Smith (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Judith Harley  

Councillor Simon Ottino  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Theodore Jupp  

Councillor Dianne Regisford  

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting 9 - 20 

 Recommendation: that the Committee approve the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2025 as a true and accurate record.  
 

 

 
4   Addresses by members of the public  

 Public addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up to 
five minutes is available for each public address. 
 
The request to speak accompanied by the full text of the address 
must be received by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy 
by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 15 October 2025.  
 

 

 
5   Councillor addresses on any item for discussion  

 Councillor addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up 
to five minutes is available for each address.  
The request should be received by the Director of Law, 
Governance and Strategy by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 15 October 
2025. 
 

 

 
6   Risk Management Update 21 - 76 

 Report of: The Group Finance Director 
 
Purpose of the report: To update the Audit and Governance 
Committee on corporate and service risks as of 30 September 2025. 
  
Recommendation(s): That the Committee resolves to: 

 

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

1.    Review the risk management report and note its contents. 
 

 
7   Internal Audit Progress Report - October 2025  

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 
Purpose of report: To update the Audit and Governance Committee. 
Recommendation(s): that the Committee notes and discusses the 
report. 
 
This report will be provided as a supplement to the agenda.  
 

 

 
8   Purchase Cards Internal Audit Report - October 2025 77 - 94 

 Report of: The Internal Auditor, BDO 
Purpose of report: To update the Audit and Governance Committee 
on work conducted to provide assurance around the use of purchase 
cards and expenditur
[...]
 honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Audit and Governance Committee 
on Wednesday 23 July 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Roz Smith Councillor Harley 
Councillor Ottino Councillor Munkonge (Substitute) 

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor (BDO) 
Nigel Kennedy, Group Finance Director  
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Scott Warner, Counter Fraud Manager  
Lucy Walker, Non-Executive Director (ODS) 
Preeti Malik, External Auditor (Ernst & Young) 
Roger Martin, Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer 
Emma Jackman, Director of Law, Governance and Strategy 
Chris Urwin, Executive Director - Finance (ODS) 
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Service Delivery Manager 
Melissa Hope, Organisational Development Manager 

 

Apologies: 
Councillor Fry sent apologies; Councillor Munkonge attended as substitute.   
Councillor Jupp and Councillor Corais also sent apologies.   
It was noted that Councillor Harley may be late.   
  
 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

42. Election of Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
The Committee and Member Services Officer requested nominations for Chair.   
  
Councillor Munkonge proposed, and Councillor Ottino seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Fry to be elected as Chair of the Co
[...]
te:  Wednesday 1 October 
2025 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

18



 

 
To: Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: 21 October 2025 
Report of: Nigel Kennedy – Group Finance Director 
Title of Report:  Risk Management Reporting at 30 September 2025 

 

Summary and recommendations 
Decision being 
taken: 

To update the Audit and Governance Committee on 
corporate and service risks as of 30 September 2025. 

Key decision: No  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance 

and Asset Management  
Corporate Priority: A Well-run Council 
Policy Framework: None. 

 

Recommendation(s): That the Audit and Governance Committee resolve to: 

1. Review the Risk Management report and note its contents.  
  

 

Information Exempt from Publication  
Not applicable 

 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt 
from 

Publication 
1 Corporate Risk Register – Risks and Controls No 
2  Corporate Risk Register – Risks Only No 
3 Service Risk Register – Risks and Controls No 
4 Service Risk Register – Risks Only  No 

 
  

19

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and background  
1. The council undertakes quarterly reviews of risk registers.  This report informs the 

Audit and Governance Committee of the outcome of the review that was completed 
at the end of September. 

 
Risk Scoring Matrix 
2. The Council employs a ‘five-by-five’ risk scoring matrix, assessing risks based on 

probability and impact.   
3. An identical score can give different results in the matrix. If an event has a high 

probability but a low impact, it will receive a lower rating. However, the greater the 
potential impact score, the more likely the event will be categorised as an amber 
risk on the matrix. 

4. The risk prioritisation matr

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Audit and Governance Committee 
on Tuesday 21 October 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Roz Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Harley Councillor Ottino 
Councillor Corais Councillor Jupp 
Councillor Regisford  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Group Finance Director  
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager 
Rachel McKoy, Interim Monitoring Officer  
Roger Martin, Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer 
Phil McGaskill, Revenues Service Delivery Manager 
Melissa Hope, Organisational Development Manager 
Sobia Afridi, Diversity and Inclusion Specialist 
Kieran Edmunds, Rapid Rehousing Manager 
Preeti Malik, External Auditor (Ernst & Young) 
Gurpreet Dulay, Internal Auditor (BDO) 
Joe Taylor, Internal Auditor (BDO) 

Apologies: 
None. 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
None. 

58. Minutes of the previous meeting  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2025 
as a true and accurate record.   



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

59. Addresses by members of the public  
None.  

60. Councillor addresses on any item for discussion.  
None.  
 

61. Risk Management Update  
A report had been submitted to update the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
corporate and service risks as of 30 September 2025.  
  
Roger Martin, the Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer, Nigel 
Kennedy, the Group Finance Director, and Rachel McKoy, the Interim Monitoring 
Officer, were present to respond to questions.   
  
The Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer presented a 
comprehensive summary of the report and noted that the presentation of register data 
had been updated to ensure improved readability for the Committee. Members 
understood that the report before them was a quarterly update as of September 2025 
and the process through which this had been compiled and approved. The Insurance, 
Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer summarised that the number of risks 
on the corporate risk register had remained unchanged and there had been some 
movement with scoring to produce six red and eight amber risks. Context relating to 
work ongoing in relation to the most notable risks was provided.   
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee.   
  
Councillor Smith thanked the Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity 
Officer for a recent training session.  
  
The Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer and Councillor Smith 
discussed the increase to the overall risk profile in the service risk register in 
comparison to the previous quarter.  
  
Councillor Smith queried why ‘quality of data and property knowledge’ had been 
classed as a red risk, to which the Insurance, Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Officer provided context in relation to current insurance information 
requirements and systems. The Committee heard that this risk is being handled by the 
department and the Council’s insurers are being updated on this.   
  
In relation to risk 96, Councillor Smith queried whether the rating had been caused by a 
lack of legal support and requested further explanation in relation to risk 126.   



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

In regard risk number 126, The Group Finance Director clarified that any related issues 
would be picked up in the next iteration of the Council budget. The Committee heard of 
his confidence that the position would be mitigated, and any adjustments required in 
response to savings would be made.   
  
In response to queries regarding lack of legal support, the Interim Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that a restructure is ongoing to assess capacity and expertise within the legal 
services team. Councillor Smith queried whether efforts are ongoing to employ in-
house leal apprentices instead of more expensive locum options. The Interim 
Monitoring Officer outlined issues with legal services capacity across local authorities 
and supported the need for more in-house services to be organised.   
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the report.  
  
The Insurance, Risk Management and Business Continuity Officer left the meeting and 
did not return.  
  

62. Internal Audit Progress Report - October 2025  
The Chair welcomed the Gurpreet Dulay and Joe Taylor, Internal Auditors from BDO.   
  
Melissa Hope, Organisational Development Manager, and Sobia Afridi, the Diversity 
and Inclusion Specialist were also present to respond to questions.   
  
The Internal Auditor (GD) presented a comprehensive summary, outlining the reports 
that the Committee were required to consider and a summary of the progress made 
since the previous meeting. A detailed summary was provided on the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusivity report, including the relevant legislation and guidance local authorities 
must follow, alongside an overview of the mostly positive progress being made by the 
Council. A brief summary of the Treasury Management report was also provided, for 
which The Internal Auditor (GD) noted that a substantial opinion had been determined 
and some small areas for improvement were noted as being in progress.   
  
The Chair thanked The Group Finance Director and the Financial Accounting Manager 
for their consistently high treasury management standards.   
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee.  
  
In relation to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusivity report, the Chair noted that many 
implementation dates had been determined for 2026 and asked whether these are on 
track. The Organisational Development Manager explained that the report presented is 
new, and officers have already begun to pick up on the actions required, with one 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

already being achieved. The audit results contained no surprises, and therefore the 
plans for implementation next year are on track.   
  
Councillor Smith queried whether there are any resourcing issues with the 18 areas yet 
to be picked up and prioritised, to which the Organisational Development Manager 
noted that the relevant team is small, however the implementation dates set have been 
agreed as realistic and reasonable given the spread and assessment of officer 
workloads. The Committee heard that the most challenging aspect would be the 
training, and a detailed account of the EDI training structure used by the council was 
outlined, including inclusive recruitment training for hiring managers and equity and 
intersectionality training for all staff. The staged approached taken to these training 
programmes was also explained.   
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Specialist outlined how the Council would be taking a more 
proactive approach by reaching out to directorates to organise training events.    
  
The Chair queried how much of the training is delivered on a hybrid basis, to which the 
Organisational Development Manager explained that a mixed approach is used to 
support inclusivity. The Committee heard that training is also delivered flexibly to the 
requirements of any directorates which have requested it.  
  
Councillor Regisford requested thoughts from the officers on how training around 
equality, diversity and inclusion can be translated into lived practice. This was 
specifically asked in relation to the 18 areas listed in the report for consideration.  
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Specialist noted that it is challenging, however efforts are 
made to ensure that a consistent and regular training offering is available to cater to the 
needs of the council. The Committee also heard that efforts are being made to access 
the staff community and talk to recipients of training after completion to gain feedback 
and assess needs. The Diversity and Inclusion Specialist emphasised the value of 
feedback from EDI training and the time taken to consider this, noting that 
conversations relating to EDI training must be two-way in order to be meaningful and 
personal. The Committee heard of her pride in the training offered and feedback 
systems utilised.    
  
The Organisational Development Manager provided further examples of training 
sessions which have been conducted within the wider community and emphasised the 
focus paid to unconscious bias and intersectionality within these; several examples 
were provided to the Committee.    
  
Councillor Corais joined the meeting.   
  
Councillor Regisford thanked the officers for their comments and recommended that 
they continue to be progressive in exploring how training translates into lived practice. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

She welcomed the ongoing engagement with training feedback and emphasised that 
qualitative measures must be used to highlight nuances in experiences.   
  
The Organisational Development Manager also provided information on the staff 
networks and how these offer opportunities for people to meet on a regular basis and 
share ideas and lived experiences.    
  
The Chair thanked The Organisational Development Manager and the Diversity and 
Inclusion Specialist for their responses.   
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the report.   
 

63. Purchase Cards Internal Audit Report - October 2025  
 
The Internal Auditor (GD) provided a summary of the report, including a detailed outline 
of the payment card processes for the Committee’s benefit. The Committee understood 
that this audit report had concluded a limited opinion, however, were also informed of 
the ongoing work to improve the matter. The Internal Auditor (GD) informed the 
Committee of his confidence that the matter is being taken seriously and committed to 
providing a robust follow up report in the future to assess the progress made.   
  
Phil McGaskill, Revenues and Service Delivery Manager, and Kieran Edmunds, Rapid 
Rehousing Manager, were also present to respond to questions.   
  
The Revenues and Service Delivery Manager noted that the audit findings were 
expected, and improvements were already underway with all recommendations being 
acknowledged. The Committee were informed that an assessment to identify possible 
fraud had been undertaken and returned no evidence of any incidents; it was 
emphasised that all transactions investigated had been legitimate and are now 
recorded. The main issue identified was lack of management approval on transactions, 
for which the Committee heard the details of work ongoing to improve this. The 
Revenues and Service Delivery Manager also explained that a revised policy is now in 
place which outlines the responsibilities and consequences for non-compliance, and a 
full review of all credit cards has taken place. Furthermore, a reminder system is now in 
place for authorising officers. Since the changes have been implemented, the 
Committee understood that the outstanding value of unapproved spend has reduced 
considerably to £9000 and is continually declining. Any delays to this have resulted 
from technical difficulties with Barclay Card.   
  
The Group Finance Director recognised the concerns raised in the audit report and 
emphasised his confidence in the Revenues and Service Delivery Manager for handling 
the matter. The Committee heard that action has already been taken to suspend cards 
for users who do not comply with the requirements, and this will continue as required.   



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Chair invited questions from the Committee.  
  
Councillor Ottino queried whether the matter would translate into a performance 
management target for all officers who hold a card and asked what impacts the removal 
of a card has on council functions. The date of the next follow-up report was also 
requested.   
  
Councillor Smith queried whether there are any other sanctions apart from card 
removal, emphasising the risk of possible fraud.   
  
The Revenues and Service Delivery Manager clarified that to date, all checks made 
relating to fraud have returned no evidence of any examples; it was also explained that 
the issue relates more to a breakdown in process and how managers approve 
payments. In response to queries regarding the impact of card removal, it the 
Committee heard that most service areas have more than one card, therefore in the 
case of emergencies, a card should still be accessible. If a colleague with a card cannot 
be found within a service area, the register of all those holding payment cards can be 
utilised to track down an alternative.   
  
Councillor Jupp sought to clarify whether the outstanding value of £9000 mentioned 
previously as the amount to which the backlog had been reduced to was accurate. The 
Revenues and Service Delivery Manager confirmed this, noting that the backlog had 
been reduced to £9000 since the report was published. Councillor Jupp also asked 
whether there is a target amount of money or number of transactions that the Council 
expects to never reconcile as a result of this issue. The Revenues and Service Delivery 
Manager noted that it is currently expected that all transactions on the list will be able to 
be concluded over time.   
  
Councillor Jupp, in reference to page 78, noted the breakdown of the amounts of 
money the Council has reconciled by year, and asked how much of the remaining 
balance needs to be reconciled from 2022 against the whole. The Revenues and 
Service Delivery Manager committed to reporting back on this number.   
  
The Internal Auditor (GD) clarified that that the audit reports agrees that no fraud has 
been identified, however it is not possible to conclusively say that none has occurred.  
The Committee also heard that a follow up report will be delivered at the next meeting 
in January 2026.  
  
Councillor Smith expressed concern in relation to page 78 and the exclusion of 
payment card information relating to ODS and OX Place from the report. Councillor 
Smith recommended that BDO conduct a separate purchase card governance review 
for ODS and OX Place. The Group Finance Director confirmed that this would be 
possible as BDO cover audits for ODS and OX Place but explained that these are 
delivered and managed separately to that of Oxford City Council.   



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Councillor Corais firstly asked how much confidence there is that no fraudulent activity 
has occurred given the lack of documentation. Secondly, Councillor Corais queried how 
the council ensure that leavers are promptly identified, and cards deactivated when 
required, and lastly, information on the training available to support card holders and 
approvers was requested.  
  
The Internal Auditor (GD) reiterated his earlier comments which confirmed that no fraud 
has been identified, however it is not possible to conclusively say that none has 
occurred.    
 
In response to Councillor Corais, the Revenues and Service Delivery Manager 
explained that documentation regarding officers leaving the council with payment cards 
is now incorporated into HR processes and should this occur, the card is recovered and 
destroyed. It was also confirmed that monthly transaction checks occur. In relation to 
training, the Committee heard details of the new procedure note which has been 
circulated to all cardholders detailing how they should use the card; they are required to 
sign this to ensure they are aware of consequences for non-compliance or misuse.   
  
Councillor Ottino requested clarification on the purchase limit noted in the report and 
asked how this impacts emergency situations.   
  
The Revenues and Service Delivery Manager clarified that payment limits do not 
restrict responses to emergencies as usually there is more than one card holder within 
a given service area. If a larger spend is required in an emergency situation, this can be 
authorised centrally.   
  
Councillor Smith suggested that the lack of a spend plan or payment card access in an 
emergency situation could constitute a major risk for the Council and suggested this be 
considered within the corporate risk register. The Group Finance Director clarified that 
the Council does plan as far as possible for such risks and explained how the use of 
multiple payment cards facilitates quick responses.   
  
The Rapid Rehousing Manager provided an insight into the new procurement 
framework developed within housing services, noting that it may respond to some of 
the risks posed by payment cards gaps. The Committee heard a summary of the 
alternative payment methods, such as invoicing, to be used for block contracts with 
temporary accommodation providers.   
  
The Chair thanked the Internal Auditors for the report and noted his anticipation of the 
update report in January 2026.   
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the report.    



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

64. Internal Audit Follow Up of Recommendations Report - October 
2025  

The Internal Auditor (JT) provided a comprehensive summary of the report and 
explanation of the scoring process used to monitor the progress of recommendations. 
The Council’s progress towards its outstanding recommendations was summarised and 
those of concern were emphasised, with a description provided for any delayed 
deadlines.   
  
The Interim Monitoring Officer, the Rapid Rehousing Manager, the Organisational 
Development Manager, and the Diversity and Inclusion Specialist were also present to 
respond to questions.   
  
The Group Finance Director echoed the comments from the Internal Auditors and the 
improvements needed on some recommendations from within the Council. Specific 
mention was made to delays to several recommendations from the Law, Governance 
and Strategy directorate and the requirement for managers to comment and report 
back to the Committee was noted.   
  
The Interim Monitoring Officer relayed an update from the Law, Governance and 
Strategy directorate, noting that the permanent Monitoring Officer would be returning 
soon, at which time the delays would be addressed. Updates relating to BDO’s ability to 
access shared documents following the cyber-attack were noted as reason for some 
miscommunication on delayed recommendations. The Interim Monitoring Officer 
recognised the legitimate concerns of Members in relation to these delays and echoed 
that responses should be timely.   
  
The Chair recommended that the matters be brought to the Monitoring Officer’s 
attention on her return. The Internal Auditor (JT) supported this and welcomed a direct 
meeting to discuss the delayed recommendations.    
  
The Internal Auditor (GD) noted the verbal update of the Interim Monitoring Officer and 
recognised that sharing of information could have been limited by recent internal server 
issues. The Internal Auditor (GD) committed to following up with the Monitoring Officer 
through a direct meeting.  
  
The Chair requested that members be informed if there is a long-term technology 
issue.   
  
Councillor Smith expressed concerns around the delayed recommendation relating to 
income generation and asked if this could be a result of issues with new IT systems.  
  
The Group Finance Director provided an update on the procurement process relating to 
the IT system and explained that the delays resulted from the procurement failing to 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

comply with new regulations. As a result, the procurement was pulled and the process 
restarted. The Committee heard that the tendering process was expected to be 
completed within the first three months of 2026.   
  
The Organisational Development Manager commented in relation to recruitment and 
retention and clarified that recommendation 1A is now in progress, with the final steps 
being taken to CLT for approval; it was confirmed that this was on track. In relation to 
recommendations 2A and 2B, it was explained that the recommendation cannot be 
achieved as the capability does not currently exist until the system is changed; it is on 
the re-procurement list. The Committee heard that the contract with the current IT 
provider has been extended until a new system could be purchased and implemented.   
  
The Chair noted the delayed recommendations 3A, 3B, and 3C relating to 
homelessness, to which Rapid Rehousing Manager explained that progress is on track. 
The Committee were informed that a new framework is being established with new 
suppliers, and this information has been shared with the Internal Auditors. The Rapid 
Rehousing Manager outlined the challenges relating to the council’s terms and 
conditions and the impacts this has had on the ability to procure larger suppliers of 
emergency housing and temporary accommodation; negotiations are ongoing. The 
Committee were informed that with more suppliers, comes more competitiveness and 
value for money for the Council and the framework will be launched once it is deemed 
that there are enough suppliers to respond to demand. Finally, in relation to the 
recommendation for systems integration between QL and housing benefits systems, 
the Rapid Rehousing Manager explained that the possibility does not currently exist but 
that it could be discussed with IT colleagues for the future.   
  
Councillor Regisford left and rejoined the meeting during this discussion.   
  
The Diversity and Inclusion Specialist left the meeting and did not return.  
  
Councillor Ottino queried the problems with suppliers which were referred to, and the 
Rapid Rehousing Manager summarised complexities relating to terms and conditions, 
indemnities, and the size and scale of suppliers.  
  
The Chair thanked the Internal Auditors and officers and recommended that a meeting 
with the Monitoring Officer be scheduled soon after her return.  
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the report.  
  
The Organisational Development Manager left the meeting and did not return.  
 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

65. Internal Audit Annual Report - October 2025  
The Internal Auditor (GD) provided a comprehensive summary of the report which 
provided an overall assessment of the Council’s governance of risk and controls. The 
Committee were informed that a moderate opinion had been concluded which was 
consistent to the previous year.   
  
Councillor Regisford rejoined the meeting.   
  
The Group Finance Director echoed the consistency of this report across previous 
years.   
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee.  
  
The Chair raised concern in relation to the outstanding matters linked to accounts 
payable and asked why this has consistently been flagged since 2022.  
  
The Group Finance Director noted repeated issues relating to the finance area across 
this duration, including the lack of a team manager. The Committee heard that the 
Revenues and Service Delivery Manager is now in post, and the Group Finance 
Director has confidence in his abilities to tackle the issues outstanding.   
  
The Revenues and Service Delivery Manager provided the Committee further 
assurance that the matter is in hand and provided detail relating to the tracking of KPIs 
and improvements to reporting. The Committee also heard of his plans for developing 
further solutions and automations in the future to support additional improvements.   
  
Councillor Smith noted concern regarding fire risk assessments and specialist advice 
which had not being adequately delivered. The Internal Auditor (GD) assured the 
Committee that a specialist will be reviewing this matter and providing an update in 
January.  
  
The Chair and Councillor Smith recommended that this matter be highlighted to the 
relevant Cabinet member.   
  
The Chair thanked the Internal Auditors for their attendance and reports.  
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the report.  
 
  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

66. External Audit - Verbal Update  
The Chair welcomed the External Auditor.   
  
The External Auditor informed the Committee that the audit and accounts had been 
delayed due to the Council’s cyber incident earlier in the year. The Committee 
understood that work was ongoing to complete this and sign off is expected by the 
backstop date in February 2026. The External Auditor explained that cyber security 
specialists have been engaged to complete the necessary procedures, and work is 
ongoing to obtain an understanding of what occurred, and the arrangements the 
Council put in place following the cyber incident. The Committee understood that the 
key audit risks remain the same, and no further update was required at this stage. 
Ongoing audit topics were also summarised for the Committee’s benefit.  
  
The Chair asked whether property valuation for insurance purposes is included within 
the risk register, and whether this is an issue. The Financial Accounting Manager 
explained that property valuations for insurance purposes are being organised, and 
officers are in close contact with the insurers to track progress. The Committee heard 
that if there are delays in the programme, there may be issues with cover; whether this 
should be included on the register will continue to be considered. The Financial 
Accounting Manager explained that valuations for insurance purposes and those for the 
financial statements are different. In respect of the statements of accounts, the Council 
operates a 5-year rolling plan which is worked on with the external auditors to ensure 
their confidence in the balances.   
  
The Rapid Rehousing Manager left the meeting and did not return.   
  
Given the scope of the Council’s assets, the Chair queried whether other councils 
experience the same issue, to which the Financial Accounting Manager explained that 
the assets held by Oxford City Council are in excess of most other district councils and 
more comparable to that of a County Council.  
  
The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the update and noted his anticipation of the 
report next year. An update in January 2026 was requested.   
  
The Committee reviewed and noted the verbal update.   
 

67. Dates of future meetings  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.  
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 28 
January 2026 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 


